31 December 2020  二零二零年十二月三十一日

41. 財務工具－風險管理－續

(c) 外匯風險－續
下表顯示本集團之除所得稅開支
前溢利及其他綜合權益項目對應
本集團於報告期終承受重大風險
之外匯匯率合理可能變動之概約
變動。敏感程度分析包括本集團
公司以放款人或借款人之功能貨
幣以外貨幣列值之結餘。當澳門
元兌相關貨幣升值時，以下正數
表示虧損減少以及其他權益項目
增加。倘若澳門元兌相關貨幣貶
值，則對虧損及其他權益項目將
有相等及相反之影響，而以下結
餘將為負數。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK
MANAGEMENT – Continued

(c) Foreign exchange risk – Continued

The following table indicates the approximate change

in the Group’s profit before income tax expense and

other components of consolidated equity in response

to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange

rates to which the Group has significant exposure at

the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity analysis

includes balances between Group companies where the

denomination of the balances is in a currency other than

the functional currencies of the lender or the borrower. A

positive number below indicates a decrease in loss and

an increase in other component of equity where the MOP

strengthens against the relevant currency. For a weakening

of the MOP against the relevant currency, there would

be an equal and opposite impact on the loss and other

component of equity, and the balances below would be

negative.

2020 2019

二零二零年 二零一九年

Effect

on loss

after tax

Effect on

other

component

of equity

Effect

on loss

after tax

Effect on

other

component of

equity

對除稅後
虧損之影響

對其他權益
項目之影響

對除稅後
虧損之影響

對其他權益
項目之影響

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

RMB to MOP: 人民幣兌澳門元：
Appreciates by 1% 升值1% 237 – 667 –

Depreciates by 1% 貶值1% (237) – (667) –

TWD to MOP: 台幣兌澳門元：
Appreciates by 1% 升值1% (30) – (403) –

Depreciates by 1% 貶值1% 30 – 403 –

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  年報  2 0 2 0   219

Notes to the Financial Statements 財務報表附註
31 December 2020  二零二零年十二月三十一日

41. 財務工具－風險管理－續

(c) 外匯風險－續
敏感程度分析是假設外匯匯率變
動已於報告期終發生並已應用於
各集團實體而釐定，當中亦假設
衍生及非衍生財務工具之貨幣風
險於當日已存在及所有其他變數
（特別是利率）維持不變。

所述變動指管理層評估外匯匯率
於直至下個年度報告期間止期間
之合理可能變動。就此而言，已
假設與澳門元掛鈎之港元匯率很
大程度上不會受澳門元兌其他貨
幣價值之任何變動影響。上表所
呈列分析結果代表對本集團各實
體除稅後溢利及就呈列而言按於
報告期終適用匯率以相關功能貨
幣計量並兌換為港元之權益之綜
合影響。分析按與二零一九年相
同之基準進行。

(d) 流動資金風險
本集團透過維持銀行融資、持續
監控潛在投資付款、日常業務現
金流出以及定期檢討其資金狀
況，確保有足夠財務資源應付財
務責任，以管理其流動資金風險。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK
MANAGEMENT – Continued

(c) Foreign exchange risk – Continued

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming